

4444
24/3/2021

Report (RTI)
Jaipur

MOST URGENT
RTI MATTER



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX:

KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107

C. No. V(30)33/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2021

To

Shri Manmohan Meena,
B1 Path No. 4 Jamna Nagar,
Sodala, Jaipur, Pin-302019



Sir/Madam,

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 — Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dated-15.02.2021, which was received in this Commissionerate on 05.03.2021. Subsequently the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No.42/RTI/Kol-North/2021 dated- 09.03.2021.

The desired informations as received from the Assistant Commissioner (P&V), CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate on 19.03.2021 under C.No. II(39)02-ET/RTI/CGST&C.Ex/Kol North/2020/5579 dt. 19.03.2021 is enclosed herewith.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Sri Rahul Mahato, Joint Commissioner & FAA, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CX, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Enclo- 01(One) Sheet.

Yours faithfully,

(S. K. BISWAS)

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner
HQ RTI, CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

C. No. As above/

I.R - no. 5833

Dated : 23 MAR 2021

Copy forwarded for information to: -

1. The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application dated-15.02.2021, submitted by Shri Manmohan Meena, B1 Path No. 4 Jamna Nagar, Sodala, Jaipur, Pin-302019 along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed Three sheets).
2. The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CCO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone.

(S. K. BISWAS)

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner
HQ RTI, CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

4258
19/3/2021



भारत सरकार
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE
केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, 180, शान्तिपल्ली, आर. बी. कनेक्टर, कोलकाता - 700 107.

Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107.

Phone No. 033-2441-8137; Fax No. 033-2441-6870.

C. No. II(39)21-ET/CON/RTI/CGST & C.Ex/Kol North/2017/

5579

Dated:

19 MAR 2021

To
The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner,
Hdqr. RTI Cell, CGST & Central Excise,
Kolkata North Commissionerate,
GST Bhawan, Kolkata - 700 107.

Sub -: Seeking information under the RTI Act, 2005, in case of Shri Manmohon Meena, Jaipur - 302019 - Corres / reg.

Please refer to the office letter under C. No. V(30)33/RTI/HQ/CGST&CX/Kol North/2021/4671 dated 10.03.2021 on the above mentioned subject. As per available office records and as far as this Hdqr. DPC Unit under this Cadre Controlling Commissionerate is concerned, the point-wise reply as sought by the RTI applicant vides his RTI application dated 15.02.2021 is as under:-

Point-wise reply as sought for:-

Reply of Point No. 1 - The applicant has not mentioned any specific grade / post for which the desired documents / information has been sought. Therefore, information in this regard cannot be provided.

Reply of Point No. 2 - Under Section 2(f) of the RTI Act, 2005 and the Order of Central Information Commission (CIC) under F. No. CIC/AT/A/2006/00045 dated 21.04.2006 (Para. No. 5), the queries submitted before the public information officer cannot be in question form with prefix such as, why, what, when and whether. Hence, this office cannot furnish the information as asked for by the applicant.

Reply of Point No. 3 - The desired O.M. may be available in the DoPT Website.

Reply of Point No. 4 - Under Section 2(f) of the RTI Act, 2005 and the Order of Central Information Commission (CIC) under F. No. CIC/AT/A/2006/00045 dated 21.04.2006 (Para. No. 5), the queries submitted before the public information officer cannot be in question form with prefix such as, why, what, when and whether. Hence, this office cannot furnish the information as asked for by the applicant.

(S. K. Biswas)

Assistant Commissioner (P&V)
CGST & CX, Kolkata North Comm'te.

F. No. 10C16/17/2021-Ad.IIB
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs

New Delhi, the 22nd February, 2021

To

Shri Manmohan Meena,
B1 Path No 4, Jamna Nagar,
Sodala,
Jaipur-302019,
Rajasthan.

Subject: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005-reg.

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application bearing registration No. CBCE/R/E/21/00214 dated 15.02.2021 transferred by other CPIO and received in this Section on 18.02.2021 for providing information under RTI Act, 2005.

2. The point wise information is as under:-


Point No. (1, 2 & 3) : Ad.IIB Section deals with the cadre of Superintendent of Central Excise, which is a decentralized cadre spread over all zones/ Directorates under CBIC. Respective Zones are Cadre Controlling Authority. The information pertains to Cadre Controlling Authorities. Accordingly, the said RTI application is being transferred to CPIO, all Cadre Controlling Authorities, under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 for furnishing reply on point No. 1, 2 & 3 directly to you.

Point No. (4) : The qualifications/ conditions to be fulfilled by the officer for getting promoted to the post of Superintendent is regulated as per the Recruitment Rules, 2019 that are available on the official website of CBIC.

Point No. (5) : The information on point No.5 pertains to Directorate General of Human Resource Development. Accordingly, RTI Application is transferred to CPIO DGHDRD, under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 for furnishing reply directly to you.

3. In case, you are not satisfied with reply, you may prefer an appeal within 30 days of receipt of this letter to Shri Rajendra Kumar, Appellate Authority & Deputy Secretary (Ad.IIA&B), Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Room No.274-A, North Block, New Delhi-110001 (Telefax No.011-23095102).

Yours faithfully,


(S.K. Jain)

CPIO & Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tele: 23095584

✓ Copy to : 1. CPIO, All Cadre Controlling Authorities alongwith copy of above RTI application received from Shri Manmohan Meena, Jaipur, Rajasthan in connection with his application with the request to provide the information, directly to the applicant for point No.1, 2 & 3.

2. CPIO, DGHDRD, HRM-I, 2nd & 3rd Floor, Bhai Vir Singh Sanitya Sadan, Bhai Vir Singh Marg, Gole Market, New Delhi-110001 alongwith copy of above RTI application received from Shri Manmohan Meena, Jaipur, Rajasthan in connection with his application with the request to provide the information, directly to the applicant for point No.5.

RTI REQUEST DETAILS (आरटीआई अनुरोध विवरण)

Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) :	CBECE/R/E/21/00214	Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) :	15/02/2021
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) :	Online Receipt	Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) :	English
Name (नाम) :	MANMOHAN MEENA	Gender (लिंग) :	Male
Address (पता) :	B1 PATH NO 4 JAMNA NAGAR , SODALA, JAIPUR, Pin:302019		
State (राज्य) :	Rajasthan	Country (देश) :	India
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) :	+91-7728895570	Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) :	Details not provided
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) :	m.m.meena4u@gmail.com		
Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) :	Urban	Education Status :	Details not provided
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :	No	Citizenship Status (नागरिकता) :	Indian
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान) :	10) (original recipient)	Mode of Payment (भुगतान का प्रकार) :	Payment Gateway
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित है?) :	No(Normal)	Request Pertains to (अनुरोध निम्नलिखित संबंधित है) :	Sachin Kumar Jain (Ad II B)
Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी) :	<p>Kindly provide the following information under RTI Act.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Provide the copy of minutes of DPC, DPC note sheets and annexure of DPC minutes of DPC held in last five years in all cadre controlling units. The said information is fall in the ambit of RTI as per Central Information commission decision made in the matter of Nand Lal Meena vs Chief Commissioner of Income Tax on 22 April, 2019 in Second Appeal No CIC/CCITJ/A/2017/608695-BJ. 2. Whether zone of consideraon is following seperate zone for SC/ST category in accordance with decision made by Honorable Supreme Court in CA number 4026/88 in UP Rajya VidyutParishad Karmchari Kalyan Sangh versus UP State Electricity Board and others along with Honourable Delhi High Court judgement in WP(C) number13000/2009 dated 24 February 2010 in Subhash Chandra versus Union of India and others, if not kindly provide the reason for the same. 3. Kindly provide the copy OM dated 25.04.2008 in which the opinion of the attorney general was given in regard to separate zone of consideration. 4. Whether minimum five years ACR is required to consider for promotion from Inspector to Superintendent as per OM 08.05.2017, however the minimum service criteria is 2 years for the promotion. 		